
1 | P a g e  

 

ITEM #: 6.9 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT REPORT   
MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 

A190/22 
112 Thornridge Dr  Thornhill ON  

COA REPORT SUMMARY 

THIS REPORT CONTAINS COMMENTS FROM THE FOLLOWING  
DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES:  

*Please see Schedule B of this report for a copy of Staff and Agency correspondence. 

 
Additional comments from departments and agencies may be received after the publication of the Staff Report. These 

comments will be processed as an addendum and posted on the City’s Website. 
 

 DEPARTMENTS  Circulated Comments 
 Received 

Conditions Nature of Comments  

Committee of Adjustment  X X  General Comments 

Building Standards -Zoning 
Review *Schedule B  

X X  General Comments 

Building Inspection (Septic)  X   No Comments Recieved to Date 

Development Planning *Schedule B X X  Recommend Approval/No 
Conditions 

Development Engineering  X X X Recommend Approval 
w/Conditions 

Parks, Forestry and Horticulture 
Operations  

X X  General Comments 

By-law & Compliance, Licensing 
& Permits  

X X  General Comments 

Development Finance   X X  No Comments or Concerns 

Real Estate       

Fire Department  X X  General Comments 

 AGENCIES Circulated Comments Received Conditions Nature of Comments 

TRCA *Schedule B X    

Ministry of Transportation 
(MTO) *Schedule B 

X   No Comments Recieved to Date 

Region of York *Schedule B X X  General Comments 

Alectra *Schedule B X X  General Comments 

Bell Canada *Schedule B X    

YRDSB *Schedule B     

YCDSB *Schedule B     

CN Rail *Schedule B     

CP Rail *Schedule B     

TransCanada Pipeline *Schedule B X    

Metrolinx *Schedule B     

Propane Operator *Schedule B     

 

PUBLIC & APPLICANT CORRESPONDENCE 
*Please see Schedule C of this report for a copy of the public & applicant correspondence listed below.  

The deadline to submit public comments is noon on the last business day prior to the scheduled hearing date.   
 
Comments and written public submissions received after the publication of this Staff Report will be processed as an addendum and 
posted on the City’s Website.  

 
All personal information collected because of this public meeting (including both written and oral submissions) is collected under 
the authority of the Municipal Act, the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA), the Planning 
Act and all other relevant legislation, and will be used to assist in deciding on this matter.  All personal information (as defined by 
MFIPPA), including (but not limited to) names, addresses, opinions and comments collected will become property of the City of 
Vaughan, will be made available for public disclosure (including being posted on the internet) and will be used to assist the 
Committee of Adjustment and staff to process this application. 

Correspondence 
Type 

Name Address Date 
Received 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Summary 

None 
 

 
 

 

 

PREVIOUS COA DECISIONS ON THE SUBJECT LAND  
*Please see Schedule D for a copy of the Decisions listed below   

File Number Date of Decision 
MM/DD/YYYY 

Decision Outcome 

None   
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ADJOURNMENT HISTORY   
* Previous hearing dates where this application was adjourned by the Committee and public notice issued.  

None 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT REPORT   
MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 

A190/22 
112 Thornridge Dr  Thornhill ON 

 

FILE MANAGER: Lenore Providence, Administrative Coordinator - Committee of Adjustment  
 

ITEM NUMBER:  6.9 CITY WARD #:  5 

  

APPLICANT:  Rania and Aziz Abdelshahid 

  
 

AGENT:  Mahir Manios - Manarch Design   

  
 

PROPERTY:  112 Thornridge Drive, Thornhill ON 

  

ZONING DESIGNATION:  See below.  

  

VAUGHAN OFFICIAL PLAN 
(2010) DESIGNATION: 

Vaughan Official Plan 2010 ('VOP 2010’): "Low-Rise Residential" 

  

RELATED DEVELOPMENT 
APPLICATIONS: 

None 

  

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:  Relief from the Zoning By-law is being requested to permit the 
construction of a proposed single family dwelling. 

 

The following variances have been requested from the City’s Zoning By-law: 
 
The subject lands are zoned R1E(EN) – First Density Residential Zone (Established 
Neighbourhood) and subject to the provisions of Exception 14.403 under Zoning By-law 001-2021, 
as amended. 

# Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance requested 

1 The minimum required front yard is 22.44 m. 
[4.5 3 & 7.2.2, Table 7-3] 
 

To permit a minimum front yard of 
14.02 m. 

2 Where the building height of a dwelling erected after the 
date of the enactment of By-law 268-89 is 6.0 m or 
greater, the minimum interior side yard shall be 2.5 m, 
provided the total of both side yards shall be not less than 
6.0 m. If a portion of the building is less than 6.0 m in 
height the minimum side yard for such portion shall be 1.5 
m provided that the total of the side yards shall be a 
minimum of 6.0 m. 
[14.403 2.b.] 

To permit the total of the side yards 
to be a minimum of 5.02 m. 

3 The maximum permitted height is 8.5 m. 
[4.5 1.b.] 

To permit the maximum height to be 
9.48 m. 

 

The subject lands are zoned R1V – Old Village Residential Zone and subject to the provisions of 
Exception 9(662) under Zoning By-law 1-88, as amended. 

 Zoning By-law 1-88 Variance requested 

4 The minimum required front yard is 22.44 m. 
[4.1.9, Schedule A] 

To permit a minimum front yard of 
14.02 metres. 

5 Where the building height of a dwelling erected after the 
date of the enactment of By-law 268-89 is 6.0 metres or 
greater, the minimum interior side yard shall be 2.5 
metres, provided the total of both side yards shall be not 
less than 6.0 metres. If a portion of the building is less 
than 6.0 metres in height the minimum side yard for such 
portion shall be 1.5 metres provided that the total of the 
side yards shall be a minimum of 6.0 metres. 
[9(662) b) ii)] 

To permit the total of the side yards 
to be a minimum of 5.02 metres. 

6 The maximum permitted lot coverage is 20%. 
[4.1.9, Schedule A] 

To permit a maximum lot coverage of 
21.85% (Dwelling 19.37% and 
Covered Porches 2.48%). 
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 Zoning By-law 1-88 Variance requested 

7 The maximum permitted building height is 9.5 metres. 
[4.1.9, Schedule A] 

To permit a maximum building height 
of 11.69 metres. 

   

HEARING INFORMATION 
DATE OF MEETING: Thursday , August 18, 2022 
TIME: 6:00 p.m.  
MEETING LOCATION: Vaughan City Hall, Council Chamber, 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan  
LIVE STREAM LINK: Vaughan.ca/LiveCouncil 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
If you would like to speak to the Committee of Adjustment at the meeting, either remotely or in person, 
please complete the Request to Speak Form and submit to cofa@vaughan.ca  
If you would like to submit written comments, please quote file number above and submit by mail or email 
to: 
Email: cofa@vaughan.ca  

ail 
Mail: City of Vaughan, Office of the City Clerk, Committee of Adjustment, 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, 
Vaughan, ON, L6A 1T1 
 

THE DEADLINE TO REGISTER TO SPEAK OR SUBMIT WRITTEN COMMENTS ON THE ABOVE 

NOTED FILE(S) IS NOON ON THE LAST BUSINESS DAY BEFORE THE MEETING. 
 

INTRODUCTION  
Staff and Agencies act as advisory bodies to the Committee of Adjustment. The comments contained 
in this report are presented as recommendations to the Committee.  
  
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act sets the criteria for authorizing minor variances to the City of 
Vaughan’s Zoning By-law. Accordingly, review of the application may consider the following:  
  

1. That the general intent and purpose of the by-law will be maintained.  
2. That the general intent and purpose of the official plan will be maintained.  
3. That the requested variance(s) is/are acceptable for the appropriate development of the subject lands.  
4. That the requested variance(s) is/are minor in nature.  

 
Public written and oral submissions relating to this application are taken into consideration by the 
Committee of Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter.  
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT COMMENTS  

Date Public Notice Mailed:   August 3, 2022 

Date Applicant Confirmed Posting of 
Sign:   

  July 21, 2022 

Applicant Justification for Variances:   
*As provided by Applicant in Application Form  

 CONFLICT BETWEEN BYLAWS 1-88 AND 001-2021. 
LARGE REAR COVERED PORCH WHICH BRINGS 
COVERAGE OVER THE 20% ALLOWABLE UNDER 
BYLAW 1-88. DWELLING WITHOUT PORCHES 
COMPLY. EXISTING DWELLING TO BE 
DEMOLISHED IS SET TOO FAR BACK ON THE 
PROPERTY. THE PROPOSED DWELLING WILL BE 
MORE IN KEEPING WITH THE ADJACENT 
DWELLING AS IT'S PROPOSED TO SET IT BACK AT 
THE AVERAGE OF THE NEIGHBOURS. 
ADDITIONALLY, THE EXISTING HOUSE IS 1-
STOREY WITH A VERY LOW ROOF WHICH BRINGS 
THE REQUIRED HEIGHT DOWN TO 8.5M UNDER 
BYLAW 001-2021 ONLY THE FRONT PORTION OF 
THE PROPOSED DWELLING DOES NOT COMPLY 
WITH THE REQUIRED 6.0M AGGREGATE UNDER 
BYLAW 1-88. THE BACK PORTION OF THE 
DWELLING EXCEEDS IT AT 7.34M. SETBACKS 
COMPLY UNDER BOTH BYLAWS 

Adjournment Requests (from staff):  
*Adjournment requests provided to applicant prior to 
issuance of public notice 

No 

Was a Zoning Review Waiver (ZRW) Form submitted by Applicant:  
  
*ZRW Form may be used by applicant in instances where a revised submission is made, 
and zoning staff do not have an opportunity to review and confirm variances prior to the 
issuance of public notice.   
  

 No 

 

https://www.vaughan.ca/council/minutes_agendas/council_broadcast/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/business/commitee_of_adjustment/General%20Documents/GENERAL%20DOCUMENTS/Request%20to%20Speak%20-%20COA.pdf
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT COMMENTS  

*A revised submission may be required to address staff / agency comments received as 
part of the application review process.   
  
*Where a zoning review has not been completed on a revised submission, an opportunity is 
provided to the applicant to adjourn the proposal prior to the issuance of public notice.    
Adjournment Fees:   
In accordance with Procedural By-law 069-2019, an Adjournment Fee is applicable to reschedule an application 
after the issuance of public notice where a request for adjournment has been provided to the applicant prior to the 
issuance of public notice.   
  
An Adjournment Fee can only be waived in instances where adjournment of an application is requested by the 
Committee or staff after the issuance of public notice.   
Committee of Adjustment Comments:   None 

Committee of Adjustment Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:  

None 

  

BUILDING STANDARDS (ZONING) COMMENTS  

**See Schedule B for Building Standards (Zoning) Comments 

Building Standards Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:   

None 

  

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING COMMENTS  

**See Schedule B for Development Planning Comments.   

Development Planning Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:   

None 

  

DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING COMMENTS  
 

       Link to Grading Permit     Link to Pool Permit    Link to Curb Curt Permit   Link Culvert Installation  
(1) As the proposed dwelling in the subject property 421m2, the owner/ applicant needs to obtain a lot 
grading permit from Development Inspection and Lot Grading division of the City’s Development 
Engineering Department. Please note any in ground structure over 10 m2 requires a grading permit. 
Please contact COA application engineering reviewer after receiving the grading permit to clear the 
condition. (Condition attached) 
 
(2) The owner/applicant shall apply and obtain the necessary curb cut/ reinstating permit through the 
Transportation and Fleet Management Services. Please visit the curb cut permit link provided above to 
learn how to apply for the curb cut/ reinstating permit. 
 
(3) The owner/applicant shall contact Transportation and Fleet Management Services (Joint 
Operations Centre) if there is any work required related to the driveway culvert. Please visit the culvert 
work link provided above for more information.  

Development Engineering 
Recommended Conditions of 
Approval:   

The Owner/applicant shall submit a revised Lot Grading 
and/or Servicing Plan to the Development Inspection and 
Lot Grading division of the City’s Development 
Engineering Department for final lot grading and/or 
servicing approval prior to any work being undertaken on 
the property. Please visit or contact the Development 
Engineering Department through email at 
DEPermits@vaughan.ca or visit the grading permit link 
provided above to learn how to apply for lot grading 
and/or servicing approval. 

 

PARKS, FORESTRY & HORTICULTURE (PFH) COMMENTS  

Parks:  
Forestry: Applicant has applied for a tree removal permit through the Forestry division.  
Horticulture:  
PFH Recommended Conditions of 
Approval:   

None 

  

DEVELOPMENT FINANCE COMMENTS  

That the payment of the City Development Charge is payable to the City of Vaughan prior to issuance 
of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and City-wide Development 
Charge By-law in effect at time of payment. 
 

https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/transportation/roads/curb_cuts_and_driveway_widening/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/transportation/roads/culvert_installation/Pages/default.aspx
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DEVELOPMENT FINANCE COMMENTS  

That the payment of Region of York Development Charge is payable to the City of Vaughan prior to 
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and Regional 
Development Charges By-laws in effect at time of payment. 
 
That the payment of Education Development Charge is payable to the City of Vaughan prior to 
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Education Act and York Region District School 
Board and York Catholic District School Board Development Charges By-laws in effect at time of 
payment. 
 
That the payment of applicable Area Specific Development Charges are payable to the City of 
Vaughan prior to issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and 
Area Specific Development Charge By-laws in effect at time of payment. 
 
Demolition development charge credits valid for a period of 48 months from date of demolition permit 
issuance.  After 48 months, full development charges apply as per by-laws.  
Development Finance Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:   

None 

 

BY-LAW AND COMPLIANCE, LICENSING AND PERMIT SERVICES COMMENTS  

 No comment no concerns 

BCLPS Recommended Conditions of 
Approval:   

None 

  

BUILDING INSPECTION (SEPTIC) COMMENTS  

No comments received to date.  

Building Inspection Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:   

None 

  

FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

 No comment no concerns 

Fire Department Recommended 
Conditions of Approval:   

None 

  

SCHEDULES TO STAFF REPORT  
*See Schedule for list of correspondence  

Schedule A  Drawings & Plans Submitted with the Application  
Schedule B  Staff & Agency Comments  
Schedule C (if required)  Correspondence (Received from Public & Applicant)  
Schedule D (if required)  Previous COA Decisions on the Subject Land  

  
Should the Committee find it appropriate to approve this application in accordance with request and the 
sketch submitted with the application, as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, the following conditions 
have been recommended:  

 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL   

All conditions of approval, unless otherwise stated, are considered to be incorporated into the approval “if 
required”. If a condition is no longer required after an approval is final and binding, the condition may be waived by 
the respective department or agency requesting conditional approval. A condition cannot be waived without written 
consent from the respective department or agency.  

# DEPARTMENT / AGENCY  CONDITION(S) DESCRIPTION 

1 Development Engineering  
ian.reynolds@vaughan.ca  

The Owner/applicant shall submit a revised Lot 
Grading and/or Servicing Plan to the 
Development Inspection and Lot Grading division 
of the City’s Development Engineering 
Department for final lot grading and/or servicing 
approval prior to any work being undertaken on 
the property. Please visit or contact the 
Development Engineering Department through 
email at DEPermits@vaughan.ca or visit the 
grading permit link provided above to learn how 
to apply for lot grading and/or servicing approval.  

  

IMPORTANT INFORMATION – PLEASE READ  
CONDITIONS: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant and/or authorized agent to obtain and 
provide a clearance letter from respective department and/or agency (see condition chart above for 

mailto:ian.reynolds@vaughan.ca
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION – PLEASE READ  
contact). This letter must be provided to the Secretary-Treasurer to be finalized. All conditions must be 
cleared prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.  
APPROVALS: Making any changes to your proposal after a decision has been made may impact the 
validity of the Committee’s decision.  
 
An approval obtained from the Committee of Adjustment, where applicable, is tied to the building 
envelope shown on the plans and drawings submitted with the application and subject to the variance 
approval.   
  
A building envelope is defined by the setbacks of the buildings and/or structures shown on the plans and 
drawings submitted with the application, as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96. Future development 
outside of an approved building envelope, where a minor variance was obtained, must comply with the 
provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law.   
  
Elevation drawings are provided to reflect the style of roof (i.e. flat, mansard, gable etc.) to which 
a building height variance has been applied. Where a height variance is approved, building height is 
applied to the style of roof (as defined in the City’s Zoning By-law) shown on the elevation plans 
submitted with the application.   
  
Architectural design features that are not regulated by the City’s Zoning By-law are not to be considered 
part of an approval unless specified in the Committee’s decision.   

DEVELOPMENT CHARGES: That the payment of the Regional Development Charge, if required, is 
payable to the City of Vaughan before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development 
Charges Act and the Regional Development Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.  
  
That the payment of the City Development Charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before 
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the City's 
Development Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.  
  
That the payment of the Education Development Charge if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan 
before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the Boards of 
Education By-laws in effect at the time of payment  
  
That the payment of Special Area Development charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan 
before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and The City's 
Development Charge By-law in effect at the time of Building permit issuance to the satisfaction of the 
Reserves/Capital Department.  
NOTICE OF DECISION: If you wish to be notified of the decision in respect to this application or a 
related Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT) hearing you must complete a Request for Decision form and submit 
to the Secretary Treasurer (ask staff for details). In the absence of a written request to be notified of the 
Committee’s decision you will not receive notice.  
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SCHEDULE A: DRAWINGS & PLANS  

 
  



112 THORNHILLRIDGE DRIVE, THORNHILL

NOTIFICATION MAP - A190/22
Scale: 1: 4,514

Created By:

Title:

Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure that the information appearing on this map is accurate and current.  We believe the  information to be reliable, however the City of Vaughan assumes no 
responsibility or liability due to errors or omissions.  Please report any discrepancies to Infrastructure Programming.

Disclaimer: Infrastructure Delivery 
Department
August 2, 2022 4:05 PM

Projection: 
NAD 83 
UTM Zone 
17N

Map Information:
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SCHEDULE B: STAFF & AGENCY COMMENTS 
 DEPT/AGENCY Circulated Comments Received Conditions Nature of Comments 

TRCA *Schedule B X   No Comments Recieved to Date 

Ministry of Transportation 
(MTO) *Schedule B 

X   No Comments Recieved to Date 

Region of York *Schedule 

B 
X X  General Comments 

Alectra *Schedule B X X  General Comments 

Bell Canada *Schedule B X   No Comments Recieved to Date 

YRDSB *Schedule B     

YCDSB *Schedule B     

CN Rail *Schedule B     

CP Rail *Schedule B     

TransCanada 
Pipeline *Schedule B 

X   No Comments Recieved to Date 

Metrolinx *Schedule B     

Propane 
Operator *Schedule B 

    

Development Planning X X  Recommend Approval/no 
conditions 

Building Standards 
(Zoning) 

X X  General Comments 
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To:   Christine Vigneault, Committee of Adjustment Secretary Treasurer 
 
From:   Nancy Tuckett, Director of Development Planning 
 
Date:   August 3, 2022 
 
Name of Owners: Manarch Design inc., Rania & Aziz Abdelshahid 
 
Location: 112 Thornridge Drive 
 
File No.(s):  A190/22 
 
 
Proposed Variance(s) (By-law 001-2021): 

1. To permit a minimum front yard of 14.02 m. 
2. To permit the total of the side yards to be a minimum of 5.02 m. 
3. To permit the maximum height to be 9.48 m. 

 
By-Law Requirement(s) (By-law 001-2021): 

1. The minimum required front yard is 22.44 m. 
2. Where the building height of a dwelling erected after the date of the enactment of 

By-law 268-89 is 6.0 m or greater, the minimum interior side yard shall be 2.5 m, 
provided the total of both side yards shall be not less than 6.0 m. If a portion of the 
building is less than 6.0 m in height the minimum side yard for such portion shall 
be 1.5 m provided that the total of the side yards shall be a minimum of 6.0 m. 

3. The maximum permitted height is 8.5 m. 
 
Proposed Variance(s) (By-law 1-88): 

4. To permit a minimum front yard of 14.02 metres. 
5. To permit the total of the side yards to be a minimum of 5.02 metres. 
6. To permit a maximum lot coverage of 21.85%. 
7. To permit a maximum building height of 11.69 metres. 

 
By-Law Requirement(s) (By-law 1-88): 

4. The minimum required front yard is 22.44 m. 
5. Where the building height of a dwelling erected after the date of the enactment of 

By-law 268-89 is 6.0 metres or greater, the minimum interior side yard shall be 2.5 
metres, provided the total of both side yards shall be not less than 6.0 metres. If a 
portion of the building is less than 6.0 metres in height the minimum side yard for 
such portion shall be 1.5 metres provided that the total of the side yards shall be a 
minimum of 6.0 metres. 

6. The maximum permitted lot coverage is 20%. 
7. The maximum permitted building height is 9.5 metres. 

 
Official Plan: 
 
City of Vaughan Official Plan 2010 (‘VOP 2010’): “Low-Rise Residential”.  
 
Comments: 
 
The Owners are requesting permission to construct a two-storey single detached dwelling 
with the above noted variances. 
 
The Development Planning Department has no objection to Variances 1 and 4. The 
proposed minimum front yard remains fairly expansive and thus will continue to preserve 
the existing character of the neighbourhood. The proposed dwelling is in-line with the 
established built form on the north side of this portion of Thornbridge Drive, and will not 
pose any visual impacts to the adjacent properties or streetscape.  
 
The Development Planning Department has no objection to Variances 2 and 5 as the 
0.98 m reduction in total side yards (5.02 m) only applies to a portion of the dwelling’s 
side walls, while the remaining portions comply with Zoning By-law 1-88 and 001-2021. 
The east wall is stepped back for the second storey, providing additional spatial 
separation for the upper level and a decrease in perceived mass.  
 
The Development Planning Department has no objection to Variances 3, 6 and 7 for the 
lot coverage and building height. The proposed enclosed portions of the dwelling would 

http://www.vaughan.ca/
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have a lot coverage of 19.37%, while the remaining 2.48% is associated with the 
proposed covered front porch and the covered rear terrace, which are considered non-
livable areas. The proposed total lot coverage of 21.85% complies with the lot coverage 
requirements identified in By-law 001-2021. The proposed lot coverage and a building 
height of 9.48 m (By-law 001-2021) is also consistent with other previously approved 
nearby dwellings, will continue to preserve the existing character of the neighbourhood, 
and will not pose any visual impacts to the adjacent properties or streetscape. 
 
Accordingly, the Development Planning Department can support the requested variances 
and is of the opinion that the proposal is minor in nature, maintains the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-laws, and is desirable for the appropriate 
development of the land. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Development Planning Department recommends approval of the application. 
 
Conditions of Approval: 
 
If the Committee finds merit in the application, the following conditions of approval are 
recommended: 
 
None 
 
Comments Prepared by: 
 
Michelle Perrone, Planner 1 
David Harding, Senior Planner 

http://www.vaughan.ca/
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To:   Committee of Adjustment 
 
From:   Gregory Seganfreddo, Building Standards Department 
 
Date:   July 7th, 2022 
 
Applicant:  Manarch Design inc., RANIA AND AZIZ  ABDELSHAHID 
 
Location:  PLAN RP4061 Lot 35 municipally known as 112 Thornridge Drive 
 
File No.(s):  A190/22 
 

 
Zoning Classification: 

 
The subject lands are zoned R1E(EN) – First Density Residential Zone (Established 
Neighbourhood) and subject to the provisions of Exception 14.403 under Zoning By-law 
001-2021, as amended. 

 
# Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance requested 
1 The minimum required front yard is 22.44 m. 

[4.5 3 & 7.2.2, Table 7-3] 
 

To permit a minimum front yard 
of 14.02 m. 

2 Where the building height of a dwelling erected after the date of 
the enactment of By-law 268-89 is 6.0 m or greater, the 
minimum interior side yard shall be 2.5 m, provided the total of 
both side yards shall be not less than 6.0 m. If a portion of the 
building is less than 6.0 m in height the minimum side yard for 
such portion shall be 1.5 m provided that the total of the side 
yards shall be a minimum of 6.0 m. 
[14.403 2.b.] 

To permit the total of the side 
yards to be a minimum of 5.02 
m. 

3 The maximum permitted height is 8.5 m. 
[4.5 1.b.] 

To permit the maximum height to 
be 9.48 m. 

 
The subject lands are zoned R1V – Old Village Residential Zone and subject to the 
provisions of Exception 9(662) under Zoning By-law 1-88, as amended. 
 

 Zoning By-law 1-88 Variance requested 
4 The minimum required front yard is 22.44 m. 

[4.1.9, Schedule A] 
To permit a minimum front yard 
of 14.02 metres. 

5 Where the building height of a dwelling erected after the date of 
the enactment of By-law 268-89 is 6.0 metres or greater, the 
minimum interior side yard shall be 2.5 metres, provided the 
total of both side yards shall be not less than 6.0 metres. If a 
portion of the building is less than 6.0 metres in height the 
minimum side yard for such portion shall be 1.5 metres 
provided that the total of the side yards shall be a minimum of 
6.0 metres. 
[9(662) b) ii)] 

To permit the total of the side 
yards to be a minimum of 5.02 
metres. 

6 The maximum permitted lot coverage is 20%. 
[4.1.9, Schedule A] 

To permit a maximum lot 
coverage of 21.85%. 

7 The maximum permitted building height is 9.5 metres. 
[4.1.9, Schedule A] 

To permit a maximum building 
height of 11.69 metres. 

 
 
Staff Comments: 
 
 Stop Work Order(s) and Order(s) to Comply: 
 

 There are no outstanding Orders on file 
  

Building Permit(s) Issued: 
 

A Building Permit has not been issued.  The Ontario Building Code requires a building permit for 
structures that exceed 10m2 

 
 Other Comments: 
 

Zoning By-law 01-2021 
1 The maximum permitted Lot Coverage is 23%. 

[7.2.2, Table 7-3, Note 2] 
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Lot Coverage is defined as: 
Means the percentage of the lot area covered by all buildings and covered structures located above 
grade, as measured to the exterior limits of a building, or covered structure. 
 
Note that this includes projections such as eaves, chimneys, etc. 
 
The Lot Coverage of the proposed dwelling has been provided in accordance with 
the definition of Lot Coverage in by-law 001-2021, as amended. The statistics have been updated 
based on this information. 

 
 
 

General Comments 
2 The applicant shall be advised that additional variances may be required upon review of detailed 

drawing for building permit/site plan approval. 
 
 
 
Conditions of Approval: 

 
If the committee finds merit in the application, the following conditions of approval are 
recommended. 
 

  
* Comments are based on the review of documentation supplied with this application. 

 
 



1 
 

 
 

 

 

Date: July 14th  , 2022 

Attention: Christine Vigneault 

RE: Request for Comments 

File No.: A190-22 

Related Files:  

Applicant Rania Abdelshahid And Aziz Abdelshahid 

Location 112 Thornridge Drive 
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      COMMENTS: 

 

 
 

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This 

review, however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.   

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum 
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable 
standards, codes and acts referenced. 
 
In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the 
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and 
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe. 
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.  
 
In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing 
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes 
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.  
 

References:  
 

• Ontario Electrical Safety Code,  latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings) 

• Ontario Health and Safety Act,  latest edition (Construction Protection) 

• Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)  

• PowerStream(Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4, 03-9),  attached 

• Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances) 
 

If more information is required, please contact either of the following: 

 
Stephen Cranley, C.E.T      Mitchell Penner 

 
Supervisor, Distribution Design, ICI & Layouts (North)   Supervisor, Distribution Design-Subdivisions 
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297         Phone: 416-302-6215        
     

E-mail: stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com     Email: Mitchell.Penner@alectrautilities.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com
mailto:stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com
mailto:Mitchell.Penner@alectrautilities.com


From: Development Services
To: Committee of Adjustment
Subject: [External] FW: A190/22 (112 Thornridge Drive) - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS, CITY OF VAUGHAN
Date: Thursday, July 21, 2022 4:16:25 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image003.png
CIRC_A190_22.pdf

Hello,
 
The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the minor variance application –
A190/22 and has no comment.
 
Thank you,
 
Maryam Ahmed, B.U.R.PL. | Associate Planner, Programs and Process Improvement, Planning and
Economic Development, Corporate Services 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1 
1-877-464-9675 x74528 | maryam.ahmed@york.ca | www.york.ca
Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

 
Our Mission: Working together to serve our thriving communities – today and tomorrow
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email.
 

From: Christine Vigneault <Christine.Vigneault@vaughan.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2022 1:50 PM
To: rowcentre@bell.ca; carrie.gordon@bell.ca; Development Services
<developmentservices@york.ca>; yorkplan@trca.ca; Hamedeh.Razavi@trca.ca;
engineeringadmin@powerstream.ca; TCEnergy@mhbcplan.com
Cc: Lenore Providence <Lenore.Providence@vaughan.ca>
Subject: A190/22 (112 Thornridge Drive) - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS, CITY OF VAUGHAN
 

CAUTION! This is an external email. Verify the sender's email address and carefully examine any links or attachments before
clicking. If you believe this may be a phishing email, forward it to isitsafe@york.ca then delete it from your inbox. If you think
you may have clicked on a phishing link, report it to the IT Service Desk, ext. 71111, and notify your supervisor immediately.

Hello,
 
Please email comments and recommendations on the above noted application to
cofa@vaughan.ca. If you wish to be notified of the decision, please confirm in writing.  
 
The deadline to submit comments on this application is August 1, 2022.
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information please contact the
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Office Use Only MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 
File Number: 
 


 


Date Submitted:  
 


 


File Manager:  
 


 


Applicable Fee: 
 


       Residential/Agricultural/Institutional 
       Industrial/Commercial 


Ward & Block Number:  
 


Ward:                                 Block:  


Date Pre-Review Complete  
(Stage 1):  


 


Date Initial Zoning Review 
Complete (Stage 2):  
 


 


Date Reports & Studies Submitted 
(if required) (Stage 3): 


 


Date Application Deemed 
Complete (Stage 4):  


 


 
Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act requires that all information and material as provided to the municipality 
under this Act shall be made available to the public. 
 


SECTION A: OWNER / AGENT INFORMATION, COMMUNICATIONS & PAYMENT 
 
Owner Information 
 


Registered Owner(s): 
Indicate all registered owners as shown 
on property deed 


RANIA ABDELSHAHID AND AZIZ ABDELSHAHID 
 


Registered Owner(s) Mailing 
Address:  


74 YONGEHURST ROAD RICHMOND HILL, ON L4C3T2 
 


Registered Owner(s) Phone 
Number:  


4164094267 


Registered Owner(s)Email 
Address:  


AZIZ@M-AZIZSURVEYORS.CA 
 


 


Agent Information 
 


Agent Name(s): 
 


MAHIR MANIOS OF MANARCH DESIGN 
 


Agent Mailing Address:   
1 TEAKWOOD GROVE TORONTO, ON M3B2H9 
 


Agent Phone Number:  
 


4164142635 


Agent Email Address:  
 


MAHIR@MANARCH.CA 


 


Communications & Payment 
 
Please forward all 
communications relating to this 
application to:  


Only the Authorized Agent should receive communications from the City 
on this file. 


How are you making payment?  
 


Credit Card 


Name & Phone Number of Person Making 
Payment 


MAHIR MANIOS 
4164142635 
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SECTION B: DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LANDS 
 


 


Property Address:  
*Subject Lands 


112 THORNRIDGE DRIVE 
 
 


Legal Description:  
(If you do not have a municipal address, 
we require a legal description of the 
property)  


PT 1 OF LOT 35 REG. PLAN 4061 
 


 


SECTION C: PROPERTY, ACCESS & SERVICING INFORMATION 
 


Property Size (Metric) 
 


Frontage:  
Frontage is typically the horizontal distance between the side lot lines abutting 
your street. However, please reference the Zoning By-law for calculation 
requirements which differ for irregular lot shapes, corner lots etc. 


30.48M    metres 


Lot Depth: 
Where lot configuration is irregular, approximate (+/-) can be used to indicate 
approximate lot depth.  


71.43    metres 


Lot Area: 2176.18 SQM m2                                                                    


 


Property Information 
 


Are you proposing an addition to an existing building? If yes, what will it be used for?  
No 
 
 


  


What is the existing use of the property?  
Residential 


  


How long has the property been used for this purpose (approx. # of years)?  
SINCE CONSTRUCTION  


  


Are you proposing to change the use of the property?  
No 


  


If you are changing the use, please describe the new use.  
 


  


What year did you acquire the subject land (year of purchase)? 
2022 


  


What year were all buildings and/or structures on the subject land constructed?  
1-STOREY DETACHED DWELLING INCLUDING GARAGE, 1960(S) 


  


Is this application required to facilitate a concurrent severance application? If yes, advise if the 
subject land is the severed or retained land.  
No 
 


  


Are there any easements or restrictive covenants affecting the property? If yes, please describe the 
easement or covenant and its effect. 
NO 


  


How is this property accessed?  
 


Municipal Road                     


 
 


How is this property serviced for 
water?  
 


 Municipal 


 
 


How is this property serviced for 
sewage disposal?  


 


Municipal Sewer 
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SECTION D: APPLICATION DETAILS 


 
Confirm Application Type: Minor Variance to the City’s Zoning By-law - Section 45(1) of the Planning Act 
 


 


Official Plan designation of the subject land to be provided by Planning staff as part of the application 
review process. 


Zone Category of the subject land to be provided by Zoning staff as part of the application review process. 


 


Confirm the purpose of the application: TO BUILD A NEW 2-STOREY DETACHED DWELLING IN 
KEEPING WITH THE NEIGHBOURHOOD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Explain why you cannot comply with the provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law? CONFLICT 
BETWEEN BYLAWS 1-88 AND 001-2021. LARGE REAR COVERED PORCH WHICH BRINGS 
COVERAGE OVER THE 20% ALLOWABLE UNDER BYLAW 1-88. DWELLING WITHOUT PORCHES 
COMPLY. EXISTING DWELLING TO BE DEMOLISHED IS SET TOO GFAR BACK ON THE 
PROPOERTY. THE PROPOSED DWELLING WILL BE MORE IN KEEPING WITH THE ADJACENT 
DWELLING AS IT'S PROPOSED TO SET IT BACK AT THE AVERAGE OF THE NEIGBOURS. 
ADDITIONALLY, THE EXSIITNG HOUSE IS 1-STOREY WITH A VERY LOW ROOF WHICH BRINGS THE 
REQUIRED HEIGHT DOWN TO 8.5M UNDER BYLAW 001-2021 ONLY THE FRONT PORTION OF THE 
PROPOSED DWELLING DOES NOT CMPLY WITH THE REQUIRED 6.0M AGGREGATE UNDER BYLAW 
1-88. THE BACK PORTION OF THE DWELLING EXCEEDS IT AT  7.34M. SETBACKS COMPLY UNDER 
BOTH BYLAWS 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Does your application propose a reverse slope driveway?   No 


 
If yes, a Grading Plan will be required as part of the application submission. Furthermore, depending on 
the nature of the reverse sloped driveway, a Servicing Plan and Stormwater Management Brief prepared 
by a qualified Professional Engineer may be required. For more information regarding this requirement 
please contact Development Engineering. 


                                                


SECTION E: APPLICABLE LEGISLATION & SUPPORTING MATERIALS 
 
Provincial Policy Statement 


 
Is the application consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement under 
subsection 3(1) of the Planning Act?  
 
For more information regarding the Provincial Policy Statement click here or visit 
https://www.ontario.ca/page/provincial-policy-statement-2020 
 
 
 
 


Yes 


 
Greenbelt Plan Area & Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan Area 


 
Are the subject lands located within the Greenbelt Plan area or Oak Ridges 
Moraine Conservation Plan area? 
 
For more information regarding the Greenbelt Plan and Growth Plan click here or 
visit https://www.ontario.ca/page/greenbelt-maps#section-0   
 


No 


 
Vaughan Natural Heritage Network 


 
Are the subject lands located within Vaughan’s Natural Heritage Network as 
shown on Schedule 2 of the City of Vaughan Official Plan 2010? 


No 



http://www.mah.gov.on.ca/AssetFactory.aspx?did=10463

https://www.ontario.ca/page/provincial-policy-statement-2020

https://www.ontario.ca/page/provincial-policy-statement-2020

https://www.ontario.ca/page/greenbelt-maps#section-2

https://www.ontario.ca/page/greenbelt-maps#section-2

https://www.ontario.ca/page/greenbelt-maps#section-2

https://www.ontario.ca/page/greenbelt-maps#section-0

https://www.ontario.ca/page/greenbelt-maps#section-0

https://www.vaughan.ca/projects/policy_planning_projects/General%20Documents/02-%20Natural%20Heritage_Categories_12-05-25.pdf
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Endangered Species Act, 2007 


 
The City of Vaughan has Species at Risk within its jurisdiction which are protected under the Endangered 
Species Act. 2007, S.O.2007. The Applicant is required to comply with Ministry of Natural Resources and 
Forestry regulations and guidelines to protect these species at risk and their habitat notwithstanding any 
approvals made or provided by the City in respect to the application. 


 
  



https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/07e06

https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/07e06
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Migratory Birds Convention Act, 1994 


 
The City of Vaughan follows the Migratory Birds Convention Act (1994) regulated by Environment and Climate 
Change Canada. The Migratory Birds Convention Act regulations protect migratory birds, their eggs and nests 
from hunting, trafficking and commercialization and, prohibits the destruction of bird habitat (nests). The City of 
Vaughan bird breeding window is April 1 to August 31. If the Applicant proposes to remove trees within this 
timing window, nest surveys are required to confirm there are no active bird nests. 
 


 
Toronto & Region Conservation Authority 


 
Is the property subject to this application within the TRCA Regulation Limit? 
 
To determine if your property is within the Regulation Limit, please visit: 
https://trca.ca/planning-permits/regulated-area-search-v3/  


No 


The Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) is empowered by the Conservation Authorities Act to 
regulate development, interference with wetlands and alterations to shorelines and watercourses (Ontario 
Regulation 166/06). The TRCA is identified as a public commenting body under the Planning Act and provides 
the City of Vaughan with technical expertise on matters pertaining to flood and erosion control and well as the 
protection of natural features and functions within its watersheds.  
 
Prior to submission, it is the applicant’s responsibility to confirm if a development proposal is regulated by the 
TRCA under Ontario Regulation 166/06. For more information, please call 416 661 6600 or email 
planning&permits@trca.ca.  
 
If it is determined your property is located within an area regulated by the TRCA or requires technical                  
review, a separate TRCA review fee will apply (payable to the TRCA). The TRCA may also require the     
submission of additional technical materials (i.e. an Environmental Impact Study, floodplain 
mapping/modelling, Geotechnical Assessment etc.) to support your proposal.  
 
As part of the review process, the City of Vaughan will circulate the application to the TRCA. The City will not 
approve an application without TRCA’s clearance. 
 


 
Public and Private Property Tree Protection By-Law (052-2018) 


 
The City of Vaughan requires that the Tree Declaration Form be completed and attached to any Committee of 
Adjustment Application and to any Building, Demolition, or Site Alteration Permit. 
 
If you indicate in the Tree Declaration Form that “Yes” development will impact a private tree (greater that 20 
cm and within a 6 metre perimeter of the proposed construction) or public tree (of any diameter), then the 
application is subject to Public and Private Property Tree Protection By-Law (052-2018).  
 
What if my proposed development is within a 6 metre perimeter of a private or public tree?  
As part of the review of this application Planning Staff may require an Arborist Report, which may include a 
Tree Inventory and Tree Preservation Plan which identifies all trees on the property; and neighbouring and/or 
City owned trees within 6 m of the property boundary. The report should identify any trees to be removed or 
injured and establish the appropriate tree protection zones (TPZ) and tree replacement requirements. This 
report will be required prior to your application being scheduled for a hearing.  
 
The City’s Parks, Forestry and Horticulture Operations Department will also require that the applicant obtain a 
permit in accordance with the criteria established in the Tree Declaration Form. As part of the permit process, 
an Arborist Report may also be required. This report would include a Tree Inventory and Tree Preservation 
Plan which identifies all trees on the property; and neighbouring and/or City owned trees within 6 m of the 
property boundary for the purposes of identifying any trees to be removed or injured and establish the 
appropriate tree protection zones (TPZ) and tree replacement requirements.  
 
Urban Forestry staff will provide applicant with the technical requirements for tree protection as part of the 
application review process. These technical requirements may include the requirement for the submission of 
an Arborist Report, a Tree Protection Plan and a Replanting Plan/ Landscape Plan to support the Private 
Property Tree Removal Permit. Please review important information regarding the City’s Tree Protection 
Protocol with respect to the Committee of Adjustment process.  


 
 
 
 
 
  



https://laws.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/M-7.01/

https://trca.ca/planning-permits/regulated-area-search-v3/

mailto:planning&permits@trca.ca

https://www.vaughan.ca/cityhall/by_laws/Bylaws/052-2018.pdf

https://www.vaughan.ca/services/business/commitee_of_adjustment/General%20Documents/GENERAL%20DOCUMENTS/Application%20Documents/TREE%20DECLARATION%20FORM.pdf

https://www.vaughan.ca/services/business/commitee_of_adjustment/General%20Documents/GENERAL%20DOCUMENTS/Application%20Documents/TREE%20DECLARATION%20FORM.pdf

https://www.vaughan.ca/cityhall/by_laws/Bylaws/052-2018.pdf

https://www.vaughan.ca/services/business/urban_design/General%20Documents/Tree%20Protection%20Protocol.pdf
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Additional Supporting Materials May be Required 
 


Depending on your proposed development and the 
variances being requested, internal departments 
and outside agencies may request that you submit 
additional supporting materials that may include 
technical studies, plans etc. 
 
To prevent delays in processing it is recommended 
that you speak with appropriate staff in advance to 
confirm submission requirements. 


Examples of types of supporting materials  
that may be requested  


Planning Justification Report 
Arborist Report, Tree Protection Plan, Replanting 
Plan/Landscape Plan 
Environmental Impact Study/Natural Heritage 
Evaluation  
Delineation of Development Limits (in consultation with 
TRCA) 
Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan Conformity 
Report 
Greenbelt Plan Conformity Report 
Tree Inventory and Preservation Plan 
Concept plans and drawings 
Urban Design Plan 
Environmental Site Assessment  
Storm Water Management Report  
Servicing Study 
Parking / Traffic Study 
Cultural Heritage Impact Assessment  
Any other relevant items as required by technical 
reviewers 


 
SECTION F: HISTORY OF DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 


In the following chart, list any previous (historical) development applications/approvals and any related 
development applications/approvals that are currently in process. 


 


No previous development approvals 
 
 
 


 


ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT (2-YEAR MORATORIUM)  
Has a Zoning By-law Amendment under Section 34 of the 
Planning Act been approved by Council on the subject 
lands?  


No 


If yes, what was the City File Number?   


If yes, provide the date of the passing of the By-law. 
 
Please note (for all ZBA approvals granted after July 1, 2016): No 


person shall apply for a minor variance from the provisions of the by-law 


in respect of the land, building or structure before the second 


anniversary of the day on which the by-law was amended unless 


permitted by Council resolution.  
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SECTION G: AUTHORIZING STATEMENTS & DECLARATION 
 
PERMISSION TO ENTER: 
 
I, MAHIR MANIOS OF MANARCH DESIGN 
 
authorize the Committee of Adjustment and the City of Vaughan to enter onto the subject lands for the 
purposes of evaluating the merits of this application. 
 


 
 


Date Signed: 2022-06-02T00:00:00-04:00 


 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PUBLIC INFORMATION:  
 


I, MAHIR MANIOS OF MANARCH DESIGN 


 


Acknowledge that the information collected on this form is considered to be a public record as defined by 
section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. The applicant grants the City 
permission to reproduce, in whole or in part, any document submitted as part of a complete application for 
internal use, inclusion in staff reports or distribution to the public either online or by other means for the purpose 
of application review. 
 


 
 


Date Signed: 2022-06-02T00:00:00-04:00 


 


SWORN DECLARARATION  
The applicant must provide an affidavit or sworn declaration that the information provided in this application is true. This declaration 


can only be completed by an authorized owner or agent.  


 


If you have access to a computer device that has both audio and camera function, staff can schedule a virtual meeting to 


complete the commissioning of your application. If you do not have access to a device with these functions, you will need to get 


the application commissioned (privately) in person by your solicitor or a public notary. Your assigned Committee of Adjustment 


File Manager can assist you with this process after the preliminary review of your application is complete and payment made. 


 
Would you like staff to schedule a virtual meeting to complete the commissioning of your application? 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  







Application for Minor Variance – Revised 04/22   Page 8 


 


SECTION H: AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER(S) & AGENT 
 


All owners of the property must authorize any person working on the file.  
 
For example, if only one owner is present to apply they must be authorized by all other owners listed on title. 
Similarly, a non-owner working on the file (as an agent) must be authorized by all registered owners.  
 
If the owner is listed in a corporate name (i.e. 123456 Ontario Inc.), the application must be signed by an officer 
of the corporation and the words, “I have authority to bind the Corporation” must be printed under the 
signing officer’s name in lieu of affixing the corporate seal. 
 
Condominium Corporations: Applications involving registered condominium properties must provide a letter 
of authorization from the Condominium Corporation. Signees of the letter must indicate that they have the 
authority to bind the corporation. 


 


Authorizing Statements of Owner Authorization 
 
As of the date of this application, I / we the undersigned are the Registered Owner (s) or Beneficial Owner (s) of 
the lands described in this application. 
 


I / We have examined the contents of the application and certify that the information submitted with the 
application is correct insofar as I / we have knowledge of these facts.  
 


I / We authorize the following individuals to submit this application and all related information, including personal 
information as well as authorization to sign on behalf of owners for the purposes of Section G and make oral 
submissions at the hearing.  
 
MAHIR MANIOS 


 
SIGNATURE OF ALL REGISTERED OWNERS (LISTED ON TITLE) 
 


Print Name:  
 


Signature:  
 
Date signed: 2022-06-02T00:00:00-04:00 
 


 , I have the authority to bind the corporation 


 


 


Print Name:  
 


Signature:  
 
Date signed: 2022-06-02T00:00:00-04:00 
 


fld_Authority_to_Bind_Corporation_Owner_2 , I have the authority to bind the corporation 


 


 
 
Print Name:  
 


Signature:  
 
Date signed: 2022-06-02T00:00:00-04:00 
 
, I have the authority to bind the corporation 


  











providel
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IN THIS SECTION, PROVIDE ONLY THE VARIANCES FROM THE CITY’S ZONING BY-LAW YOU ARE APPLYING FOR. 


Variance Type 
Zoning By-law Requirement 


*Reference to By-law Section is Acceptable
To obtain Reference, here is a link to Zoning By-law 1-88 


To obtain Reference, here is a link to Zoning By-law 001-2021 


Proposed Variance 
*As circled on your Plan(s)


*Identify required variance  under both By-law 1-88 and 001-2021


Zoning By-law 1-88  Zoning By-law 001-2021 Zoning By-law 1-88  Zoning By-law 001-2021 


Lot Area 


Lot Frontage 


Front Yard Setback 


Exterior Side Yard (Flankage) 


Interior Side Yard   


N  S  E  W (confirm direction) 


Interior Side Yard   


N  S  E  W (circle direction) 


Rear Yard 


Gross Floor Area 


Lot Coverage (%) 


Building Height 


Parking Spaces  
To support variances to 
parking, please confirm with 
staff if a parking study is 
required to support your 
proposal.  


22.43


20%


9.50


22.93


23%


8.50


14.02


9.48


14.02


21.85%







 Page 2 


IN THIS SECTION, PROVIDE ONLY THE VARIANCES FROM THE CITY’S ZONING BY-LAW YOU ARE APPLYING FOR. 


Variance Type
Zoning By-law Requirement 


*Reference to By-law Section is Acceptable
To obtain Reference, here is a link to Zoning By-law 1-88 


To obtain Reference, here is a link to Zoning By-law 001-2021


Proposed Variance 
*As circled on your Plan(s)


*Identify required variance under both By-law 1-88 and 001-2021


Zoning By-law 1-88  Zoning By-law 001-2021 Zoning By-law 1-88  Zoning By-law 001-2021 


Other: 


Other: 


Other: 


Are you applying for a variance to vary lot coverage requirements? �� Yes        �� No


If you are applying to vary lot coverage requirements, please provide a breakdown of the coverage for all existing and proposed structures. 


For example: If the total lot coverage requested is 28%: 


Dwelling 23% Cabana 3% Shed 1% Covered Deck 1% Eaves/Soffit % 


Insert your coverage breakdown in the squares below (if required): 


Dwelling %: Cabana(s) %: Shed(s) %: Covered Deck(s): Covered Porch(es): Eaves/Soffit % Other: Other: 


19.37% 2.48%


AGGREGATE
SIDES


✔


6.00 5.02
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May 31, 2022 
 


 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION FOR 


112 THORNRIDGE DRIVE, THORNILL 
Application #: A000/22        Hearing Date: , 2022 


 


Bylaw 1-88: 


Front Yard Setback The required minimum front yard setback 22.43 m  


 The proposed front yard setback is 14.02 m. 


 Note: Variance due to existing house set a distance back on the property. The proposed 


setback is approximately the average of the adjacent houses (13.91 m) 


 


Aggregate Setbacks The required aggregate setbacks of 6.0 m. 


The proposed dwelling will have an aggregate sideyard setbacks of 5.02 m. 


 Note: The proposed dwelling complies with required setbacks under both bylaws. The 


condition is only at the front portion of proposed dwelling. The back portion has an 


aggregate of 7.34 m 


 


Lot Coverage Allowable lot coverage of 20% of the lot area 


 Proposed lot coverage of 21.85% of the lot area 


 Note: The dwelling (excluding the covered porches) has a coverage of 19.37% 


 Dwelling complies under bylaw 001-2021 (less than allowable 23% due to dwelling height 


being less than 9.5 m) 


 


Bylaw 001-2021: 


Front Yard Setback The required minimum front yard setback 22.93 m  


 The proposed front yard setback is 14.02 m. 


 Note: As above 


 


Dwelling Height The maximum permitted height for a detached dwelling is 8.5 m 


  The proposed dwelling height is 9.48 m. 


   Note: The variance is due to existing house being 1-storey and low in height. The actual 


permitted height is 11.0m 


 
 


Project Description: 


Proposed 2-storey detached single-family dwelling measuring 25.44 x 19.22m.  


Dwelling will have a coverage of 19.37% and 21.85% including the covered porches and GFA of 677.86 sqm. Proposed 


roof height of 9.48 m to CL of roof and 11.69 m to peak. 


Dwelling will have an integral at grade 3-car garage.      


Existing 1-storey detached house (including garage) to be demolished.  



http://www.manarch.ca/





Chart – Confirm Property Setbacks for ALL Existing & Proposed Structures 
 
Instructions:  


1. In the Structure Name column, list all existing and proposed structure on your property. The structure names used in this 
chart should be identical to the structure names used on your site plan for easy reference. 


2. Complete setback information requested for all other columns.  
 
What is a building setback and how is it measured? The setback distance for structures is measured from the nearest 
extremity (wall of structure including the wall or support, but not the eave, of any deck, veranda, porch, outside stairway, deck, 
canopy) to the property line. 


Structure Name 
 


Is the structure 
Existing (built) OR 


Proposed (not built)? 


Front Yard 
Setback 


Rear Yard 
Setback 


Interior Side Yard 
Setback  


(Indicate North, South, 
East or West) 


Interior Side 
Yard Setback 


(Indicate North, South, 
East or West) 


Exterior Side 
Yard Setback  


(Only applies to  
corner lots) 


Example: Dwelling EXISTING 8.5 metres 7.5 metres North side Yard  
1.8 metres 


South Side Yard 
1.5 metres 


Not Applicable 


Structure Name (1): 
 
 


 


 


     


Structure Name (2):       


Structure Name (3): 
 
 


 


 


     


Structure Name (4): 
 
 


 


 


     


Structure Name (5): 
 
 


 


 


     


Structure Name (6): 
 
 


 


 


     


Structure Name (7): 
 
 


 


 


     


 







 
Chart – Confirm Size Dimensions of ALL Existing & Proposed Structures 
 
Instructions:  


1. In the Structure Name column, list all existing and proposed structure on your property. The structure 
names used in this chart should be identical to the structure names used on your site plan for easy 
reference.  


2. Complete information requested for all other columns. If a column is not applicable note ‘N/A’.  
 
Types of structures to include: Main dwelling/building, cabanas, sheds and any other type of detached structure.   


Structure Name 
 


Is the structure Existing 
(built) OR 


Proposed (not built)? 


Ground Floor Area Gross Floor Area Number of Storeys Building Height 


Example: Dwelling EXISTING 250 m2 500 m2 2 9.5 metres 
Structure Name (1): 
 
 


     


Structure Name (2): 
 
 


     


Structure Name (3): 
 
 


     


Structure Name (4): 
 
 


     


Structure Name (5): 
 
 


     


Structure Name (6): 
 
 


     


Structure Name (7): 
 
 


     


Structure Name (8): 
 


   
 
 


  


 


294.30 SQM 294.30 SQM 1 4.9 M


421.61 SQM 677.86 SQM 2 9.48 M


44.92 SQM N/A N/A 4.39 M


EXISTING (BUILT) 


PROPOSED (NOT BUIL


PROPOSED (NOT BUIL


SELECT


SELECT


SELECT


SELECT


SELECT


DWELLING


DWELLING


REAR COV PORCH



providel

Sticky Note

If there are any structures above grade proposed or existing (i.e. shed, dwelling, decks, terrace, patio, etc..) and/or covered structures (i.e. covered decks, covered terraces, or covered patio), please include them here, regardless if they are or are not the focus of the application, this information is required.
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THOMSON WATSON CONSULTING ARBORISTS Inc. 
4 Elmvale Boulevard, Stouffville, Ontario. L4A 2Y3 


416-821-5003 trish@thomsonwatson.ca 
 
 


June 19, 2022 
  
 ManArch Design 
 1 Teakwood Grove 
 Toronto, Ontario. M3B 2H9 
 


RE: Tree Inventory and Preservation Report for 112 Thornridge Drive, Thornhill 
 
INTRODUCTION 
Thomson Watson Consulting Arborists Inc. was engaged to prepare a Tree Inventory and 
Preservation Report (Arborist Report) for 112 Thornridge Drive in Thornhill.  It is proposed to 
demolish the existing house and garage and rebuild with a larger footprint. This report 
provides information regarding trees on and adjacent to the subject property and should 
satisfy the City of Vaughan requirements.    
 
INSPECTION 
The trees were inspected on June 19, 2022.  Trees on the municipal boulevard and private 
trees with diameters of 20 cm or more (measured 1.4 metres from grade) on the subject 
property or within six metres of the subject property adjacent to the proposed construction 
activity, access or storage were examined and inventoried.  This information is provided in the 
attached excel spreadsheet titled Tree Inventory.   
 
For each tree, the species was identified, diameter at breast height measured, canopy radius 
measured (if relevant to construction) and the health and structural condition determined.  
Tree inspection was limited to visual on-ground examination without dissection, excavation, 
probing, or coring.  Furthermore, any data and information collected is based on the 
conditions at the time of inspection.  The number given each tree was placed on the site plan 
and this plan is attached as Tree Preservation Plan.  If tree locations were not provided on the 
Site Plan, the approximate location of the tree was shown on the plan.  Photographs of the 
significant trees were taken and these are attached.  
 
DOCUMENTS PROVIDED 
The following documents were provided for the creation of the Tree Inventory and 
Preservation Plan:  
 -A1 Site Plan by ManArch Design dated May 3, 2022 
 -A2 Basement by ManArch Design dated REV June 20, 2022 
Grading, Site Services and Landscape Plans were not provided 


 
DISCUSSION 
Small trees and shrubs are growing at the front of the house and along the west property line.  
None of these trees have diameters greater than 20 cm.  All will be removed    
 


Trees have been planted on the property of 116 Thornridge Drive, adjacent to the west 
property line.  These are noted as Trees 1 to 10.  All of the trees have diameters less than 20 
cm.  Protection should be provided to these trees, to minimize the effects of construction on 
the trees.  Trees 1 to 3 and 4 should have Tree Protection Fences placed a minimum 1.8 
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metres east of the trees, on the subject property.  These Fences will be constructed from 
Light Duty Tree Hoarding (specification below). 
 
Trees 5 to 7 and 8 to 10 were planted approximately 100 cm west of the west property line.  
Horizontal Protection Boards should be placed on the soil to the east of the west property line 
and cover a minimum 100 cm of soil within 1.8 metres of the tree.  This will provide some 
protection from excessive soil compaction, as the west side of the house will be used for 
construction access.  Tree Protection Fences can be used instead of Horizontal Protection 
Boards adjacent to Trees 8 to 10, as there is sufficient construction access adjacent to the 
Fence position once the existing house is demolished. 
 
Trees 11 to 21 are growing in the backyard.  The proposed house does not extend as far 
back as the existing house.  Tree Protection Fences should be placed to the house side of the 
trees, placed at the tree protection zone of each tree and eliminating the construction use of 
the back half of the yard. 
 
White Cedar hedges (Thuja occidentalis) noted as Trees 20, 26 and 27 are growing up the 
east property line.  The stems of Tree 20 are on the neighbour’s property, to the east of a 
property line fence.  The exact position of the Trees 26 and 27 were not shown on the site 
plan but it appears that these hedges are growing on the property line; property line fences 
are not in place adjacent to Trees 26 and 27.  The hedge provides good screening between 
the two properties as the canopy extends to the ground in the front yard.  The canopy has 
been raised to the east of the existing house.  Eleven individual trees within the hedge were 
measured at 20 cm or greater; the majority of the trees are under 20 cm in diameter. 
 
The front driveway will be moved 2.2 metres to the east of the existing driveway to provide a 
straight passage into the garage; this proposed driveway edge is located approximately 2.6 
metres from Tree 27.  The canopy of the hedge was measured at 3.6 metres in radius to the 
west.  The west canopy of the hedge will need to be pruned to provide clearance for vehicles.  
It is assumed that a minimum of 1.0 metre of space will be required to the east side of the 
driveway.  The canopy of the hedge will have to be raised to a height of four metres 
(assumed) to provide clearance to most vehicles.  The lower 4 metres of branches will have 
to be cut back to the trunk of the trees to avoid leaving a wall of stubs along the driveway. 
 
To protect the hedge from damage during house construction, a Tree Protection Fence 
should be erected along the eastern edge of the existing driveway.  The Fence will be erected 
from the ditch to a position 2.0 metres south of the proposed house, extending to the east 
property line.  When house construction is completed and it is proposed to install the new 
driveway, the canopy of the trees will be pruned by Certified Arborists.  The Fence will be 
moved to a position along the east edge of the new driveway and the driveway will be 
installed. 
 
The proposed house is located approximately 2.4 metres from the east property line.  The 
garage and terrace foundations will require a 60 cm overdig; it is assumed that the house 
foundation and north garage foundation will require 100 cm overdig.  This will leave between 
1.4 metres to 1.8 metres root length intact along the west side of the hedge growing in this 
position.   The excavation will be approximately 3.4 metres from Norway Maples 22, 23, 24 
and 25.  It is proposed to place a Tree Protection Fence 2.0 metres to the east of the 
proposed foundations.  Horizontal Protection Boards will be placed over the soil between the 
proposed excavation edge and the Tree Protection Fence; the Boards will measure 1.0 metre 
to 1.4 metres in width and be placed directly on the soil surface.  Tthe boards by the existing 
garage will be placed on thin asphalt.   
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The canopies of the Cedars, Trees 26 and 27,  adjacent to the proposed house will need to 
be pruned to provide clearance to the new house with the west side of the Cedar canopies  
removed almost in their entirety to avoid leaving stubs. 
 
Prior to the machine digging of the foundation, a trench must be dug by hand (alternatively by 
air spade or hydro-vac machinery) to a depth of 100 cm; all exposed roots will be cut sharply 
at the edge of the excavation.  This trench should be dug under the direct supervision of a 
Certified Arborist.  The Certified Arborist will document the roots exposed and decide which 
roots can be cut.  If large structural roots are exposed and must be cut, a decision will be 
made on whether to apply to remove adjacent trees. 
 
TREE PERMITS REQUIRED 
It is proposed to injure trees with diameters of 20 cm or greater.  These trees are listed on an 
attached excel spreadsheet titled Trees to be Removed and Injured.   
Trees 20 cm + to be removed – none 
Trees 20 cm + to be injured – Trees 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 (three stems), Tree 27 (2 stems) 


 
The following documents are required to process the permit application:   


 Private Property Tree Removal & Protection: Construction or Infill Application.  This 
form is provided as a separate document.  It must be filled in and signed by the 
owner of the property. 


 Written Consent from Neighbour for Injury of Trees 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 


 Application fee payable to the City of Vaughan, Tree Permit Section for $115.00.  
$142 per tree removal will be charged at a later date 
  


REPLANTING REQUIREMENTS 
No trees are proposed to be removed.  No replanting is required. 


 
TREE PROTECTION SPECIFICATIONS 
The following specifications will be followed to provide as much protection to the remaining 
trees on or adjacent to the site. 
 


1.0 Adherence to Conditions from City of Vaughan 
1.1 Compliance with all conditions specified by City of Vaughan is required. 
 
1.2 Prior to site disturbance the owner must confirm that no migratory birds are making use of 
the site for nesting. The owner must ensure that the works are in conformance with the 
Migratory Bird Convention Act and that no migratory bird nests will be impacted by the 
proposed work.   
 
1.3 It is the property owner’s responsibility to discuss potential impacts to trees located near 
or wholly on adjacent properties or on shared boundary lines with their neighbours. Should 
such trees be injured to the point of instability or death the applicant may be held  
responsible through civil action. The applicant would also be required to replace such trees to 
the satisfaction of City of Vaughan 
 
2.0 Installation of Tree Protection Fences 
2.1 Tree Protection Fences must be installed prior to the commencement of any construction 
activities.  Tree Protection Fences shall be erected to protect the trunk and root system of the 
trees that will remain on the construction site. 
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2.2 The Tree Protection Fences will be placed as shown on the Tree Preservation Plan as 
described: 
Trees 1, 2, 3 – on subject property placed 1.8 metres from trees 
Tree 4 – on subject property placed 1.8 metres from hedge 
Tree 11 – minimum 2.4 metres south and east of tree 
Tree 19 – minimum 4.2 metres south of tree 
Tree 21 – minimum 3.0 metres west of Tree 
Tree 22 to 25, 26, north end of 27 – 2.0 metres from existing and proposed house foundations 
Tree 27 – south end, at edge of existing driveway, 2.0 metres south of proposed garage.  
When driveway construction proposed, the Fence will be moved to edge of proposed 
driveway. 
 
2.3 The Fences will be constructed as shown in Standard Hoarding Detail (MLA 107), below.  
The Fence by Trees 1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 19, 21 and 27 adjacent to the driveway will be created from 
light duty tree hoarding.  The Fences by Trees 22 to 27 adjacent to the house  will be created 
from heavy duty plywood.  The Specifications for the fencing is shown below. 
 
2.4 To the tree side of the Tree Protection Fence, the following will be required: 
- no construction; 
- no altering of grade by adding fill, excavating, trenching, scraping, dumping or disturbance of 
any kind. 
- no storage of construction materials, equipment, soil, construction waste or debris. 
- no disposal of any liquids e.g. concrete sleuth, gas, oil, paint. 
- no movement of vehicles, equipment or pedestrians. 
- no parking of vehicles or machinery. 
- no location of any utilities such as hydro, gas, phone, cable. 
- no temporary attachment or support of signs, lights, cables etc. 
 
2.5 Placement of the following items will be outside of the Tree Protection Fence: parking for 
construction workers, garbage bins, construction equipment, building supplies, lunch area, 
and washroom facilities.  The area inside of the Tree Protection Fence will not be used for 
any purpose except the protection of trees and their roots. 
 
2.6 Signs shall be attached to the fence denoting the purpose of the Fence and indicating the 
Fence cannot be moved or removed without the consent of the City of Vaughan.  The sign will 
read as follows: 


 
Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) 


No grade change, storage of materials or equipment is permitted 
within the TPZ.  The Tree Protection Fence must not be removed 


without the written authorization of the City of Vaughan 
For information, call City of Vaughan at 905-832-8577 


 
2.7 City of Vaughan will be contacted once the Fences have been erected so the Fences can 
be inspected. 
 
2.8 The Fences are to be inspected daily, first thing in the morning, by the Site Supervisor.  
Any failure or breach of the Tree Protection Fence will be fixed immediately upon discovery. 
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3.0 Placement of Horizontal Protection Boards 
3.1 After the erection of the Tree Protection Fence, Horizontal Protection Boards will be 
placed over the soil in the following locations: 
-along west property line within 1.8 metres of Trees 5 to 7 and 8 to 10 
-between the edge of the Fence around Trees 22 to 27 and the foundation excavation edge.  
The placement of the Horizontal Protection Boards is shown on Tree Preservation Plan. 
 
3.2 The Boards will be placed directly on the soil surface. 
 
3.3 The Horizontal Protection Boards will be created out of a double layer of 3/4-inch thick, 4-
foot wide by 8-foot long plywood, staggered and screwed together.  The ends of the boards 
will be flush against the Tree Protection Fence, the foundation excavation (Trees 22 to 27) 
and adjacent boards.  All exposed soil outside of the Tree Protection Fence and within the 
Tree Protection Zone of the trees will remain covered.   
 
4.0 Foundation Excavations 
4.1 A trench measuring up to 60 cm in width will be dug along the edge of the terrace and 
garage foundation wall.  A trench measuring up to 100 cm in width will be dug along the 
house foundation.  The trench will be dug by hand (alternatively by air spade or hydro-vac 
machinery) for the first one metre of depth. These locations are shown on Tree Preservation 
Plan. 
 
4.2 The trench will be dug under the direct supervision of a competent Arborist.  The Arborist 
will document the roots exposed and determine which roots can be cut.   
 
4.3 The soil excavated should be placed within the terrace footprint or removed off site 
immediately.  The soil will not be spread out over the root system of the trees or stored on the 
Horizontal Protection Boards. 
 
4.4 Any tree roots excavated and approved by the competent Arborist will be cut sharply 
using a handsaw or loppers. 
 
5.0 Construction Phase Tree Protection 
5.1 Soil that is dug up from the building foundation will be removed off site.  A small amount of 
soil may be stockpiled outside of the Tree Protection Fences for backfilling the foundation.  
Any additional soil will be brought in when needed. 
 
5.2 No pruning of the crowns of any tree is permitted by construction staff.  If branches are 
found to be in the way of construction activities or traffic, pruning of trees should be arranged 
by the Site Supervisor with Certified Arborists.  The pruning will be done by the Arborist using 
current Arboricultural techniques.  
 
5.3 Any new underground utilities will be placed outside of the Tree Protection Zone of any 
tree on the site, to avoid root injury to the trees. 
 
6.0 Post Construction Tree Maintenance 
6.1 When all construction has ceased and grading outside the Tree Protection Fences is 
complete, City of Vaughan will be contacted to arrange a site visit.  Completeness of the 
project will be determined. 
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6.2 Once permission from City of Vaughan is granted, the Tree Protection Fences and 
Horizontal Protection Board may be removed. 
 
 
I trust that this report provides the information you require.  If you have any questions or 
concerns, please contact me. 
 
Yours truly, 


 
 
Patricia Thomson, B.Sc.F. 
I.S.A. Certified Arborist ON-0132A 
 
Attachments: Tree Photographs (2 pages) 


Tree Inventory (2 pages) 
Trees to be Removed or Injured  


  Tree Preservation Plan 
  Basement 
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Trees 1 (left), 2 and 3 (right) – Ornamental Pear Tree 4 (hedge) with 5, 6, 7 at right side with shrubs 


 
Tree 12 – Colorado Spruce in backyard  Tree 19 – Austrian Pine in backyard 
 


TREE PHOTOGRAPHS – 112 Thornridge Drive, Thornhill     Page 2 of 3  
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Cedars (26, 27) and Norway Maple by garage  North end of Tree 26 showing two stems 20 cm + 


 
Asphalt walkway by garage and Tree 26   Tree 27 – Cedar hedge along east property line 


 
TREE PHOTOGRAPHS – 112 Thornridge Drive, Thornhill     Page 2 of 2  
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2141 Major Mackenzie Drive 


Vaughan, Ontario 
Canada L6A 1T1 
(905) 832-2281 


 


Page 1 of 2 
 


 
 
To:   Committee of Adjustment 
 
From:   Gregory Seganfreddo, Building Standards Department 
 
Date:   July 7th, 2022 
 
Applicant:  Manarch Design inc., RANIA AND AZIZ  ABDELSHAHID 
 
Location:  PLAN RP4061 Lot 35 municipally known as 112 Thornridge Drive 
 
File No.(s):  A190/22 
 


 
Zoning Classification: 


 
The subject lands are zoned R1E(EN) – First Density Residential Zone (Established 
Neighbourhood) and subject to the provisions of Exception 14.403 under Zoning By-law 
001-2021, as amended. 


 
# Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance requested 
1 The minimum required front yard is 22.44 m. 


[4.5 3 & 7.2.2, Table 7-3] 
 


To permit a minimum front yard 
of 14.02 m. 


2 Where the building height of a dwelling erected after the date of 
the enactment of By-law 268-89 is 6.0 m or greater, the 
minimum interior side yard shall be 2.5 m, provided the total of 
both side yards shall be not less than 6.0 m. If a portion of the 
building is less than 6.0 m in height the minimum side yard for 
such portion shall be 1.5 m provided that the total of the side 
yards shall be a minimum of 6.0 m. 
[14.403 2.b.] 


To permit the total of the side 
yards to be a minimum of 5.02 
m. 


3 The maximum permitted height is 8.5 m. 
[4.5 1.b.] 


To permit the maximum height to 
be 9.48 m. 


 
The subject lands are zoned R1V – Old Village Residential Zone and subject to the 
provisions of Exception 9(662) under Zoning By-law 1-88, as amended. 
 


 Zoning By-law 1-88 Variance requested 
4 The minimum required front yard is 22.44 m. 


[4.1.9, Schedule A] 
To permit a minimum front yard 
of 14.02 metres. 


5 Where the building height of a dwelling erected after the date of 
the enactment of By-law 268-89 is 6.0 metres or greater, the 
minimum interior side yard shall be 2.5 metres, provided the 
total of both side yards shall be not less than 6.0 metres. If a 
portion of the building is less than 6.0 metres in height the 
minimum side yard for such portion shall be 1.5 metres 
provided that the total of the side yards shall be a minimum of 
6.0 metres. 
[9(662) b) ii)] 


To permit the total of the side 
yards to be a minimum of 5.02 
metres. 


6 The maximum permitted lot coverage is 20%. 
[4.1.9, Schedule A] 


To permit a maximum lot 
coverage of 21.85%. 


7 The maximum permitted building height is 9.5 metres. 
[4.1.9, Schedule A] 


To permit a maximum building 
height of 11.69 metres. 


 
 
Staff Comments: 
 
 Stop Work Order(s) and Order(s) to Comply: 
 


 There are no outstanding Orders on file 
  


Building Permit(s) Issued: 
 


A Building Permit has not been issued.  The Ontario Building Code requires a building permit for 
structures that exceed 10m2 


 
 Other Comments: 
 


Zoning By-law 01-2021 
1 The maximum permitted Lot Coverage is 23%. 


[7.2.2, Table 7-3, Note 2] 
 







  
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive 


Vaughan, Ontario 
Canada L6A 1T1 
(905) 832-2281 


 


Page 2 of 2 
 


Lot Coverage is defined as: 
Means the percentage of the lot area covered by all buildings and covered structures located above 
grade, as measured to the exterior limits of a building, or covered structure. 
 
Note that this includes projections such as eaves, chimneys, etc. 
 
The Lot Coverage of the proposed dwelling has been provided in accordance with 
the definition of Lot Coverage in by-law 001-2021, as amended. The statistics have been updated 
based on this information. 


 
 
 


General Comments 
2 The applicant shall be advised that additional variances may be required upon review of detailed 


drawing for building permit/site plan approval. 
 
 
 
Conditions of Approval: 


 
If the committee finds merit in the application, the following conditions of approval are 
recommended. 
 


  
* Comments are based on the review of documentation supplied with this application. 
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		75 metresStructure Name 6: 

		North side Yard 18 metresStructure Name 6: 

		South Side Yard 15 metresStructure Name 6: 

		Not ApplicableStructure Name 6: 

		85 metresStructure Name 7: 

		75 metresStructure Name 7: 

		North side Yard 18 metresStructure Name 7: 

		South Side Yard 15 metresStructure Name 7: 

		Not ApplicableStructure Name 7: 

		Dropdown1: [TO BE DEMOLISHED]

		Dropdown2: [PROPOSED (NOT BUILT)]

		Dropdown3: [PROPOSED (NOT BUILT)]

		Dropdown5: [SELECT]

		Dropdown6: [SELECT]

		Dropdown7: [SELECT]

		Text2: DWELLING

		Text3: DWELLING

		Text4: COVERED Terrace - rear

		Text5: 

		Text6: 

		Text7: 

		Text8: 





mailto:developmentservices@york.ca
mailto:CofA@vaughan.ca
mailto:maryam.ahmed@york.ca
http://www.york.ca/
https://www.facebook.com/YorkRegionGovt
http://twitter.com/YorkRegionGovt
http://www.linkedin.com/company/YorkRegionGovt
mailto:isitsafe@york.ca
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca


undersigned.
 
Regards,
 
Christine Vigneault, AMP, ACST
Manager, Development Services & Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
905-832-2281, ext. 8332 | christine.vigneault@vaughan.ca
 
City of Vaughan l Office of the City Clerk
2141 Major Mackenzie Dr., Vaughan ON   L6A 1T1
vaughan.ca
 
 
 
This e-mail, including any attachment(s), may be confidential and is intended solely for the attention
and information of the named addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient or have received
this message in error, please notify me immediately by return e-mail and permanently delete the
original transmission from your computer, including any attachment(s). Any unauthorized
distribution, disclosure or copying of this message and attachment(s) by anyone other than the
recipient is strictly prohibited.

mailto:christine.vigneault@vaughan.ca
http://www.vaughan.ca/
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SCHEDULE C: PUBLIC & APPLICANT CORRESPONDENCE 

 

Correspondence 
Type 

Name Address Date 
Received 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Summary 

None. 
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